PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4451754

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES LLC	10/22/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	ONE EDWARDS WAY	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92614	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15616716

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: RAQUEL_BRANSON@EDWARDS.COM
Correspondent Name: EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION

Address Line 1: ONE EDWARDS WAY
Address Line 2: C/O LEGAL DEPARTMENT
Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HVTRG-6808US03	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS RICHARDSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas Richardson/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2017	

Total Attachments: 1

source=6808US03_Executed Assignment (LLC to Corp)#page1.tif

PATENT 504405057 REEL: 042655 FRAME: 0099

Docket No.: HVTRG-6808PRO/6908 ASSIGNMENT

This **Assignment** is made and entered into as of October 22, 2013 by and between Edwards Lifesciences LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Edwards Lifesciences Corporation, a corporation of Delaware (hereinafter "Assignee").

Whereas, Assignor is the sole and rightful owner of the following patent applications:

U.S. Provisional Patent Appl. No. 61/784010 filed March 14, 2013 for "Multi-stranded heat set annuloplasty rings" and

International Application No. PCT/IT2010/000347 filed August 2, 2010 for "Annuloplasty band for simplified approach to mitral valvuloplasty for degenerative diseases;" and

Whereas, the Assignee desires to acquire the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned patent applications.

Now therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the above-mentioned patent applications, and any and all other applications for United States Letters Patent and applications in any other countries which we may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said inventions or improvements, including any divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States or of any other country which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue, reexam or extension thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Edwards Lifesciences Corporation.

For said consideration we hereby assign to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire rights, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and the right of priority for patent and utility model applications in all countries arising under any applicable international convention for the protection of industrial property and/or any internal priority legislation of such countries, and we further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said assignee.

In witness whereof, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Agreement as of the date indicated above.

Edwards Lifesciences LLC

Dated: Oct. 22, 2013

Signature:

Denise E. Botticelli

Vice President, Associate General Counsel,

and Secretary

Edwards Lifesciences Corporation

Dated: Oct. 32, 2013

Signature

Denise E. Botticelli

Vice President, Associate General Counsel,

and Secretary